




To C. B. Christensen, Director of Food and Agriculture and
The Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors

Gentlemen:

In accordance with section 2279 of the California Agricultural
Code, we hereby submit the 1973 Crop Report for Stanislaus County.

Although the total gross income figure of $381,694,100 is an
increase of 42% over that of 1972, much of the gain was absorbed by
rising interest rates, taxes, farm wage rates, and prices for farm
supplies and services. these increasing production and handling
costs have continued to limit net profits.

This limitation is particularly true of livestock and poultry
and related products. The'combined gross income from these com-
modities amounted to $194,187,000, an increase of 38% over 1972.
At the same time, however, average feedstuff costs rose approxi-
mately 55% and other farm e~enses are estimated to have increased
by 15%.

The County's ten leading commodities are:

$61,388,000
48,268,000
44,605,000
33,180,000
23,882,000
20,320,000
19,982,000
13,119,000
12,804,000
12,531,000

Milk, 

all
Cattle & calves, all
Eggs, chicken, all
Chickens, all
Almonds
Peaches, all
Grapes, all
Walnuts
Alfalfa
Tomatoes, all

We wish to express our appreciation to the many persons who
have contributed to the preparation of this report.

Respectfully,

..;b-;:::t M J>. Q.~ ~-~;~d1ey D. R~yQ

Stanislaus County
Agricultural Commissioner
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PERMANENT CROP ACREAGES 1972-73

~ Bearing Acres Non-bearing Total

ALMONDS

436
136

32
210

3,071
1,918

15,833
71

3,867
1,271

203
27,048
23,995

1

--

1,465
309

4,646
4

959
728~

Davey
Drake
IXL
Jordanolo
Merced
Ne Plus Ultra
Nonpareil
Peerless
Texas
Thompson
Others

TOTAL 1973
1972

8,706
8,982

35,754
32,977

APPLES
Delicious
Golden Delicious
Others

TOTAL 1973
1972

59
11

APRICOTS
Blenheim-Royal
Tilton
Others

105
7,247

201

--
2,127

335
2,462
2,542

TOTAL 1973
1972

~

7,617
10,015
10,159

AVOCADOS
TOTAL 1973

1972
2
2

2
2

CHERRIES
109

3
6

18
42

6
184

82

103

1
15

Bing
Black Tartarian
Lambert
Royal Ann
Seedlings
Others

TOTAL 1973
1972

303
263

CHESTNUTS
TOTAL 1973

1972
1
1

1
1

--
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PERMANENt CROP ACREAGES 1972-73

.9.!.2£ Bearing Acres Non-bearing Total

CITRUS
Lemons
Limes
Oranges
Tangelos
Tangerines

1973
1972

TOTAL 195
207

FIGS
Black
Kadota

10
3

1973
1972

TOTAL 13
15

--

Muscat of Alexandria
Thompson Seedless
Others

9
4.575

16

--
2

TOTAL 1973
1972

4,600
4,909

~

4,915

GRAPES t TABLE

Black Prince
Malaga
Red Malaga
Others

6
27
21
17

--

TOTAL 1973
1972

210
948
45
11

2,878
4

1,024
34

1,787
10

2,235
152
782

5
19

--
657

85
300

928

354

254
81

5

200

GRAPES, WINE
Alicante Bouschet
Barbera
Black Malvoisie
Burger
Cabernet Sauvignon
Carignane
Chardonnay
Chenin Blanc
Feher Szagos
French Columbard
Grand Noir
Grenache
Malvasia Bianca
Mission
Muscat Blanc
Musca t Hamburg
Nebbiolo
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PERMANENT CROP ACREAGES 1972-73

~ Bearing Acre~ Non-bearing Total

642
200
196
118
777
400
138

40
10

168

18
766
107
34
68

13,866
10,858

4
325

13
1,100

163
7

150
304

59

GRAPES. WINE
Palomino
Petite Sirah
Royalty
Rubired
Ruby Cabernet
St. Emilion
St. Macaire
Salvador
Sangioveto
Sauvignon Blanc
Semillon
Souzao
Tinta Madeira
Valdepenas
Zinfandel
Other Dark
Other White

--
55
40
50

5,094
7,925

TOTAL 1973
1972

18,960
18,783

NECTARINES
3

21
20
17

3
3

31
55

153
192

Early Le Grand
Early Sun Grand
Le Grand
Red Grand
Red June
September Grand
Sun Grand
Others

TOTAL 1973
1972

173
201

OLIVES
Manzanillo
Mission
Sevillano

TOTAL 1973
1972

207
217

PEACHES, CLING
65

1,131
1,019

831
177

1,210
207
717

Andora
Carolyn
Carson
Corona
Cortez
Dixon
Fortuna
Gaume

--
412
338

50

2

3

3

--

8

6
6

20
9



I
PERMANENT CROP ACREAGES 1972-7~

f.!:Ql?- Bearin~ Acres Non-bearinR Total
PEACHES, CLING

3,654
865
275
711
195
166

1,640
380
369
804

1,191
15,607
15,829

Halford
Loadel
McKnight
Paloro
Peak
Sowell
Starn
Stuart-Gomes
Vivian
Wiser
Others I

258
573

1
82
44
---

195

26
760

2~733
3,537

TOTAL 1973
1972 18,340

19,366 I

I3
114

2,192
2
3
5
1

180
3

135

I

ITOTAL 1973
1972

2,811
3,383

2,638
2,963

--
10

159
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PERMANENT CROP ACREAGES 1972-73

~ Bearing Acres Non-bearin.p; Total

PLUMS
Casselman
Laroda
Nubiana
President
Santa Rosa --

TOTAL 1973
1972

4
1
1
5

22
33
92

POMEGRANATES
TOTAL 1973

1972
3
2

3
2

--
--

PRUNES
French
Others

83
1

12

12
12

TOTAL 1973
1972

96
107

WALNUTS
361

26
39

4,361
3,217
5,847

281
244

4,954
5

332
300
233

7

1;136
20

304
45

1,316

1,259

18
1,604

250
54

Ashley
Blackmer
Concord
Eureka
Franquette
Hartley
Mayette
Nugget
Payne
Placentia
Waterloo
Others
Black
Seedlings

TOTAL 1973
1972

20,207
19,998

6,006
5,124

26,213
25,122

1973
1972

118,411
116,475

All acreage figures include interplanting.

Note:
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Harvested
acres

Per
acre

Per
unit.f!:2P. Total Unit J;otal

:1
,i '

Barley 1973
1972

20,400

26,200
1.35
1.45

27,500
38,000

Ton" $ 75.00
55.36

$2,062,000
2,104,000

I
Beans, dry edible

Blackeyes 1973
1972

7,100
6,000

1.10
1.00

7,810
6,000

Ton
II

579.50
262.33

4,526,000
1,574,000

Baby Limas 1973
1972

6,060
5,750

1.40
1.31

8,480
7,530

Ton" 577.00
278.20

4,893,000
2,095,000

ILarge Limas 1973
1972

7,900
8,000

1.20
1.05

9,480
8,400

Ton" 754.00
475.76

7,148,0003,996,000

Other Beans 1973
1972

7,500
7,750

1.30
1.21

9,750
9,380 ITon" 671.00

200.00
6,542,000
1,876,000

Corn 1973
1972

3,100
2,640

2.35
2.75

7,280
7,260

Ton" 100.00
62.00

728,000
450,000

Hay, Alfalfa 1973
1972

36,700
43,000

7.20
7.24

264,000
311,000

Ton
II

48.50
34.66

12,804,000
10,779,000 I

Hay, Grain 1973
1972

21,500
21,600

2.40
2.60

51,600
56,200

Ton" 35.00
27.00

1,806,,000
1,517,000

Oats 1973
1972

1,000
1,010

1.25
1.50

1,250
1,520

Ton
I'

97.50
65.00

122,000
98,800

Pasture 0. Range

1973
1972

Irrig. 

Pasture 75,500
79,000

Acre" 95.00
57.00

7,172,000
4,503,000

--

Sudan Grass 1973
1972

1,330
1,800

Acre
II

150.00
100.00

200,000
180,000

-- --

Range 1973
1972

391,000
392,500

Acre" 12.00
7.00

4,692,000
2,748,000

--

Rice 1973
1972

2,260
2,000

2.60
2.88

5,880
5,760

Ton" 245.50
124.00

1,444,000
714,000

Silage Corn (1) 1973
1972

32,000
29,600

18.70
22.00

598,000
651,000

Ton" 15.00
10.50

8,970,000
6,836,000

(1) In the pit.
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FIELD CROPS: ACREAGE. PRODUCTION AND VALUE 1972-73

Harvested
acres

Per
acre

'Per
unit~ Total Unit Total

Sorghum Grain 1973
1972

.4,580

3,000
2.10
2.60

9,620
7,800

Ton" $107.50
61.00

"$1,034,000
476,000

Straw Grain 1973
1972

3,500
3,500

Ton" 15.00
10.50

--
52,500
36,800

--

Sugar Beets 1973
1972

5,580
6,050

24.30
31.30

136,000
189,000

Ton
I'

18.50
14.41

2,516,000
2,723,000

Wheat 1973
1972

700
1,240

2.00
1.50

1,400
1,860

Ton
II

103.00
55.00

144,000
102,000

Misc.

1973
1972

600
650

Acre
II

150.00
110.00

90,000
71,500

-- --

TOTAL 1973
1972

624,810
637,790

66,945,500
42,880,100

-- --

NOTE:

Acreage figures include double-cropping.

SEED CROPS: ACREAGE. PRODUCTION AND VALUE 1972-73

Alfalfa 1973
1972

130
150

440
465

57t200
69t800

$

Lbs.

II
.86

.40
$ 49,200

27,900(Rev)

1973
1972

Red Clover 100
170

382
450

38,200
76,500

Lbs.
II

.95

.45
36,300
34,400

Misc.

1973
1972

1,100
1,475

338.50
155.00

Acre
II

372,000
229,000

--

TOTAL 1973
1972

1,330
1,795

457,500
291,300

--
--

--
(Rev)

Beans, Green Lima 1973
1972

7,900
7,560

1.55
1.52

$190.00
168.00

12,200
11,500

Ton
I'

$2,318,000
1,932,000

Broccoli 1973
1972

300
600

3.00
1.97

900
1,180

Ton
II

173.00
157.65

156,000
186,000

Cauliflower 1973
1972

1,500
1,540

5.50
4.00

8,250
6,160

216.50
180.00

1,786,000
1,109,000

Ton
II



Harvested
acres

Per
acre

Per
unit~ Total Unit Total

Melons

Cantaloupe 1973
1972

825
1,000

6.40
8.97

5,280
8,970

$107.50
110.00

$Ton" 568,000
987,000

Honeydew 1973
1972

2,490
2,490

9.20
8.66

22~900
21,600

Ton
"

123.00
75.00

2,817,000
1,620,000

Persian 1973
1972

125
160

5.20
6.00

650
960

Ton" 104.00
106.00

67,600
102,000

Other Musk-
melons

1973
1972

575
930

8.15
8.47

4,690
7,880

Ton
II

96.00
87.10

450,000
686,000

Watermelon 1973
1972

880
880

14.00
14.14

12,300
12,400

Ton
II

30.00
43.54

369,000
540,000

Onions, All 1973
1972

600
1,690

24.10
22.48

14,500
38,000

Ton" 73.00
48.32

1,058,000
1,836,000

1973
1972

5,700
4,980

1.80
1.73

10,300
8,620

Ton
II

88.50
81.10

912,000
699,000(Rev)

Peppers, All 1973
1972

615
955

18.50
7.30

11,400
6,970

Ton
II

88.50
87.52

1,009,000
610,000

Pumpkins. All 1973
1972

200
250

10.00
17.50

2,000
4,380

Ton" 25.00
19.20

50,000
84,100

ISnap Beans 1973
1972

1,430
2,760

2.50
2.45

3,580
6,760

Ton
II

100.00
95.60

358,000
646,000

Spinach 1973
1972

2,430
2,340

8.55
9.16

20,800
21,400

Ton
II

30.50
28.50

634,000
610,000

Squash, All 1973
1972

80
50

12.00
8.00

960
400

Ton
II

30.00
45.00

28,800
18,000

Sweet Potatoes, 1973
1972

280
145

6.00
6.00

1,680
870

Ton" 300.00
100.95

504,000
87,800All

Fresh

Tomatoes. 1973
1972

4,100
3,170

5.50
9.79

22,600
31,000

Ton" 223.50
201.00 I5,051,000

6,231,000

Tomatoes, Cannery 1973
1972

8,210
8,210

26.80
27.10

220,000
222,000

Ton
II

34.00
28.00

7,480,000
6,216,000

Misc. 1973
1972

2,370
2,860

Acre" 507.00
356.00

1,202,000
1,018,000

--
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Harvested
acres

Per
acre

Per
unit~ Total Unit Total

Strawberries 1973
1972

106
104

$5.50
5.48

580
570

450.00
384.86

$Ton" 261,000
219,000

Walnut~ (2) 1973
1972

20,200
19,900,

2,095
1,790

42s319s000
35s621s000

Lbs.

" .310
.280

13,119,000
9,974,000

~. (3) 1973
1972

890
995

Acre" 1,004.50
641.00

894,000
638,000

-- --
--

TOTAL 1973
1972

93,026
87,394

88,062,000
55,954,700

--
-- --

--
--

(1)
(2)
(3)

M t %i~".'~,~:.ea s '.,~'".:,.,
In-shell
Include~ chestnuts, citrus, figs, olives, pears, pecans,
persimmons, pistachi.o nuts, plums, pomegranates and prunes.

Note 1:
Note 2:

Acreages include interplanting.
Fresh market prices are F.O.B.shipping point.

Field
acres

Quantity
sold

Per
unitItem Unit Total

1973
1972

165
166

1,955,000
2,-154,900

$ 1.030
.969

$2,014,000
2,088,000

Plants"
Deciduous Fruit
& Nut Trees

Ornamental Trees~ 1973
1972

37
40

705,000
647,900

.809

.710
Plants

II
570,000
460,000& Shrubs--(l)

~. (2) 1973
1972

425
407

Acre
II

4,492.,00
4~590.00

1,909,0001,868,000

--

TOTAL 1973
1972

627
613

4,493,000

4,416,000
--

--

(1)

(2)

Includes broadleaf evergreens, coniferous evergreens,
deciduous shade trees and deciduous shrubs~
Includes bedding plants, cut green decoratives,turf, indoordecoratives, 

vegetable plants, grape vines a~d small fruitplants.
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LIVESTOC~ ~ POULTRY: PRODUCTION AND VALUE1972-7~

No. 

of
head

Per
unit

Total
Jive wt. unit Total

Cattle & Calves

Beef 1973
1972

85,000
84,000

$46.00
35.10

638,000 cwt.
630,000 " $29,348,000

22,113,000

Dairy 1973
1972

66,000
58,000

457,000 cwt.
401,000 "

41.40
31.50

18,920,000
12,632,000

Sheep & Lambs 1973
1972

4,200
4,000

36.30
28.00

4,830 cwt.
4,600 " 175,000

129,000

Hogs & Pigs 1973
1972

8,500
9,100

35.50
29.00

12,800 cwt.
13,600 "

454,000
394,000

Broilers & Fryers 1973
1972

27,563,000
24,412,000

114,662,0001bs.

98,869,000 II
.205

.173
23,506,000
17,104,000

Other Chickens 1973
1972

1,982,000
1,900,000

9,910,0001bs.

9,500,000 II
.112
.075

1,110,000
712,000

Chicks, All 1973
1972

65,376,000
65,046,000

.131

.131
8,564,000
8,521,000

--ea.
--"

Turkeys, Heavy 1973
1972

543,000
311,000

10,317,000 1bs.
5,909,000 "

.330

.220
3,405,000
1,300,000

Turkey Poults 1973
1972

3,257,000
3,91Z,000

.600

.554
1,954,000
2,167,000

--ea.
--"

TOTAL 1973
1972

87,436,000
65,072,000

--

~

--
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LIVESTOCK AND ~OULTRY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AND VALUE 1972-73

Total

Milk

1973
1972

Market 7,502.,000
6,478,000

$6.43
5.50

$ 48,238,000
35,629,000

cwt.

I'(Rev)

Manufacturing 1973
1972

2,311,000
3;065,000

5.69
4..88

cwt.

.f
13,150,000
14,957,000(Rev)

Eggs, Chicken

Market 1973
1972

70,948,000
70,764,000

doz.
"

.555

.282
39,37.6,000
19,955,000

Hatching 1973
1972

7,047,000
5,91l,000

doz.

" .742
.708

5,229,000
4,186,000

Eggs, Turkey
Hatching

1973
1972

2,240,000
1,812,000

.335

.350
750,000
634,000

ea.

"

Wool 1973
1972

18,400
23,900

Ibs.

" .440
.270

8,100
6,500

IITOTAL 1973
1972

106,751,100
75,367,500

--
--

--
--

--
--(Rev)

JANUARY 1 INVENTORIES OF LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY 1972-73

(in number of head)

Cattle and Calves January 1,1973 January 1,1974

All Cattle & Calves 250,700 274,000

Cows & Heifers That Have Calved

Beef 40,300 52,400

Dairy 77,100 79,600

Sheep & Lambs 4,200 4,000

Hogs & Pigs 9,100 8,500

Horses 12,000 12,000

Hens & Pullets of Laying ARe 4,800,000 4,673,611

Turkey Breeding Hens 50,000 105,000
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APIARY PRODUCTS: PRODUCTION AND VALUE 1972-73

P~r
~~ Q:!!!!. Total

Honey 1973
1972

452,000
150,000

Ibs.

" $ .450
.300

$203,000
45,000

Beeswax 1973
1972

7,500
2,500

Ibs.

II
.750

.650
5,600
1,620

Package Bee~ 1973
1972

32,000
18,000

Ibs.

" 1.25
1.25

40,000
22,500

Queen ~ees 1973
1972

34,000
29,000

2.00
1.50

68,000
43,500

ea.

"

Pollination 1973
1972

46,000
38,000

col.

"
9.00
6.00

414,000
228,000

TOTAL 1973
1972

730,600
340,620

--
--

--
--

--
--
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SUMMARY

ACREAGE ~STlMATED VALUEITEM

$ 66,945,500
42,880,100

1973
1972

624,810
637,790

Field Crops

1,330
1,795

457,500
291,300

1973
1972

Seed Crops
(Rev)

26,818,400
25,217,900

40.610
42.570

1973
1972

Vegetable Crops
(Rev)

93,026
87,394

88,062,000
55,954,700

1973
1972

Fruit & Nut Crops

627
613

4,493,000
4,416,000

1973
1972

Nursery Products

87,436,000
65,072,000

1973
1972

Livestock & Poultry --
--

106,751,100
75,367,500

1973
1972

Livestock & Poultry Products --
(Rev)

730,600
340,620

1973
1972

Apiary Products --

381,694,100
269,540,120

760,403
770,162

1973
1972

TOTAL I(Rev)

I
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